BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE SIRIM CODES OF PRACTICE FOR DISABLED PERSONS
BY DBKL

This dissertation is prepared to fulfill part of the requirements for-honoring of
Bachelor (Hons) of Building Surveying.

Prepared by :
" HIKMAH BINTI KAMARUDIN
2005379226
OCTOBER 2007

Under Supervision :
SR. MAHAYUDDIN BIN MAHMOOD

Writer's Signature :

Checked and Approved by :



ABSTRACT

Providing the accessibility for the people with disabilities (PWDs) must not be taken
as just a charity contribution by the designer, service provider and the approval body.
In fact, it is mandatory for all public buildings to provide facilities for the PWDs since
the requirements to fulfill the SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons are
stated in the Uniform Building By-Laws (Federal Territory of Kuala Lumpur) 1992.

The three SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons involved are:

i MS 1184:2002, Code of Practice on Access for Disabled Persons to Public
Buildings (First Revision)

ii. MS 1183:1990, Code of Practice for Means of Escape for Disabled Persons

i MS 1331:2003, Code of Practice for Access for Disdabled Persons Outside
Buildings (First Revision)

However, the implementations of the codes of practice are always questioned by the
user who feels that the infrastructure, facilities and accessibility are not fulfilling the
PWDs needs. Complaints and comments are often viewed, written and heard in

mass media, highlighting the issue.

Therefore, a study was carried out to measure the awareness level of the technical
personnel in Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur (DBKL) in providing or approving the
built environment with a barrier-free design. The investigation also includes the
understanding of the DBKL technical workforce in implementing the SIRIM Codes of
Practice for Disabled Persons in their design / as the approval body / in the CF

issuance.

Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the unsatisfied condition of the
existing access and facilities for the PWDs in Kuala Lumpur is not because of the
lack of awareness in providing it. The DBKL technical workforce needs the inputs of
knowledge and exposure on the implementation of the SIRIM Codes of Practice for
Disabled Persons in order to ensure the ‘accessibility for all’ in the future world class

city; Kuala Lumpur.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my gratitude towards my supervisor, Sr. Mahayuddin bin
Mahmood, for his contribution of ideas, guidance, support and precious time spent

on the consultation during the process of writing this Academic Project.

| would like to acknowledge the lecturers; Encik Md. Nadzari bin Mohamed Jalil
and Sr. Mohamad Sufian bin Hasim for the Academic Project lecture series
conducted. Also to Sr. Mazlan bin Abu Bakar and Sr. Nor Rima bt Muhammad
Ariff for their early ideas and Prof. Bill Hamilton for editing the text.

| would like to express a special acknowledgement to. the following people for their

invaluable contributions in the preparation of the research:

1. Puan Norzaini bt Noordin, my immediate superior, Architect of the Urban
Design and Heritage Unit, DBKL.

2. Puan Chn’g Gaik Bee, OKU Secretariat Committee Member, DBKL.

3. Puan Siti Zaleha bt Abd. Manaf, Senior Technical Assistant of Building

Department, DBKL.
4, Assoc. Prof. Ar. Dr. Asiah bt Abdul Rahim, Coordinator of Universal

Design Unit, Kulliyyah of Architecture and Environmental Design,

International Islamic University Malaysia.

| also wish to thank all of the respondents who promptly answered and returmed the

questionnaire.

Special thanks to my beloved husband, Husni bin Abdul Samad for his
understanding, support and love that accompany me day and night along the way in
completing the study. Not to forget my three kids; Haziq, Hazim and Humairah for
their childhood sacrification, in order for me to complete my study.

Last but not least, special mentioned for my Mak, Abah and Tok Ba’ah for their

continuous do’a for my success. Thank you.

Hikmah binti Kamarudin
October 2007

ii



Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of lllustrations

2.1
2.2

2.3

2.4

Abbreviation
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Issue of the Topic

1.2  Objectives of Study

1.3  Scope of Study

1.4 = Methodology of Study
20 PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Definition
Classification of Terms
2.2.1 Impairment
2.2.2 Disabled

2.2.3 Handicap
Types of Disabilities
2.3.1 Sight

2.3.2 Hearing

2.3.3 Speech

2.3.4 Limbs

2.3.5 Mental

Causes of Disabilities
2.4.1 Pre-natal

2.4.2 Gained Disability

il

vi

10
11
12

13
15
16
16
16
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
21
22
23



3.0

4.0

2.5

2.6
2.7

Mechanical Aids

2.5.1 Wheelchair
2.5.2 Crutch

253 Cane

2.5.4 Walker

2.5.5 Brace A
2.5.6 Artificial Limbs
2.5.7 Special Shoes
Anthropometric
Circulation Spaces

LEGISLATION, STATUTORY AND GUIDELINES

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Uniform Building (Amendment) By-Laws -
SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons
3.2.1 Code of Practice on Access for Disabled
Persons to Public Buildings (MS 1184:2002)
- First Revision
3.2.2 Code of Practice for Means of Escape for
Disabled Persons (MS 1183:1990)
3.2.3 Codde of Practice for Access for Disabled
Persons Outside Buildings (MS 1331:2003)
- First Revision
Draft of Disabled Persons Act 2002
3.3.1 Equalization of Opportunities and Full Participation
3.3.2 Provisions Relating To Disability Discrimination;
Access to Public Buildings
Biwako Millennium Framework
3.4.1 Access to Built Environment and Public Transport

IMPLEMENTATION BENCHMARKING

4.1

4.2

Effeciiveness of Design Guidelines in Practice — Japan
4.1.1 Universal Design

4.1.2 The Principles of Universal Design

Administrative Structure — Singapore

4.2.1 Code on Barrier-Free Accessibility in Building, 1990

iV

25
25
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
34

37
39
42

43

44

45
46
47

49
50
50

52
53
58
59
62
63



