BUILDING SURVEYING DEPARTMENT FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SIRIM CODES OF PRACTICE FOR DISABLED PERSONS BY DBKL

This dissertation is prepared to fulfill part of the requirements for-honoring of Bachelor (Hons) of Building Surveying.

Prepared by :
HIKMAH BINTI KAMARUDIN
2005379226
OCTOBER 2007

Under Supervision : SR. MAHAYUDDIN BIN MAHMOOD

Writer's Signature:

Checked and Approved by:

ABSTRACT

Providing the accessibility for the people with disabilities (PWDs) must not be taken as just a charity contribution by the designer, service provider and the approval body. In fact, it is mandatory for all public buildings to provide facilities for the PWDs since the requirements to fulfill the SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons are stated in the Uniform Building By-Laws (Federal Territory of Kuala Lumpur) 1992.

The three SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons involved are:

- i. MS 1184:2002, Code of Practice on Access for Disabled Persons to Public Buildings (First Revision)
- ii. MS 1183:1990, Code of Practice for Means of Escape for Disabled Persons
- iii MS 1331:2003, Code of Practice for Access for Disabled Persons Outside Buildings (First Revision)

However, the implementations of the codes of practice are always questioned by the user who feels that the infrastructure, facilities and accessibility are not fulfilling the PWDs needs. Complaints and comments are often viewed, written and heard in mass media, highlighting the issue.

Therefore, a study was carried out to measure the awareness level of the technical personnel in Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur (DBKL) in providing or approving the built environment with a barrier-free design. The investigation also includes the understanding of the DBKL technical workforce in implementing the SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons in their design / as the approval body / in the CF issuance.

Based on the findings, it can be concluded that the unsatisfied condition of the existing access and facilities for the PWDs in Kuala Lumpur is not because of the lack of awareness in providing it. The DBKL technical workforce needs the inputs of knowledge and exposure on the implementation of the SIRIM Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons in order to ensure the 'accessibility for all' in the future world class city; Kuala Lumpur.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude towards my supervisor, **Sr. Mahayuddin bin Mahmood**, for his contribution of ideas, guidance, support and precious time spent
on the consultation during the process of writing this Academic Project.

I would like to acknowledge the lecturers; Encik Md. Nadzari bin Mohamed Jalil and Sr. Mohamad Sufian bin Hasim for the Academic Project lecture series conducted. Also to Sr. Mazlan bin Abu Bakar and Sr. Nor Rima bt Muhammad Ariff for their early ideas and Prof. Bill Hamilton for editing the text.

I would like to express a special acknowledgement to the following people for their invaluable contributions in the preparation of the research:

- 1. **Puan Norzaini bt Noordin**, my immediate superior, Architect of the Urban Design and Heritage Unit, DBKL.
- 2. Puan Chn'g Gaik Bee, OKU Secretariat Committee Member, DBKL.
- 3. **Puan Siti Zaleha bt Abd. Manaf**, Senior Technical Assistant of Building Department, DBKL.
- 4. **Assoc. Prof. Ar. Dr. Asiah bt Abdul Rahim**, Coordinator of Universal Design Unit, Kulliyyah of Architecture and Environmental Design, International Islamic University Malaysia.

I also wish to thank all of the respondents who promptly answered and returned the questionnaire.

Special thanks to my beloved husband, **Husni bin Abdul Samad** for his understanding, support and love that accompany me day and night along the way in completing the study. Not to forget my three kids; **Haziq**, **Hazim** and **Humairah** for their childhood sacrification, in order for me to complete my study.

Last but not least, special mentioned for my Mak, Abah and Tok Ba'ah for their continuous do'a for my success. Thank you.

Hikmah binti Kamarudin October 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract						
Acknowledgement						
Table of Contents						
List of Illustrations						
Abbr	eviation				ix	
1.0	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1	Issue	of the Topic		6	
	1.2	Object	tives of Study		10	
	1.3	Scope	of Study		11	
	1.4	Metho	dology of Study		12	
2.0	PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES					
	2.1	Definition				
	2.2	Classi	fication of Terms		16	
		2.2.1	Impairment	• .	16	
		2.2.2	Disabled		16	
		2.2.3	Handicap		17	
	2.3	Types	of Disabilities		18	
		2.3.1	Sight		18	
		2.3.2	Hearing	1	18	
		2.3.3	Speech		19	
		2.3.4	Limbs		19	
		2.3.5	Mental		20	
	2.4	Cause	s of Disabilities		21	
4		2.4.1	Pre-natal	4	22	
		2.4.2	Gained Disability		23	

	2.5	Mechanical Aids		25	
		2.5.1	Wheelchair	25	
		2.5.2	Crutch	26	
		2.5.3	Cane	26	
		2.5.4	Walker	27	
		2.5.5	Brace	27	
		2.5.6	Artificial Limbs	28	
		2.5.7	Special Shoes	28	
	2.6	Anthropometric			
	2.7	Circula	ation Spaces	34	
3.0	LEGISLATION, STATUTORY AND GUIDELINES				
	3.1	Uniform Building (Amendment) By-Laws			
	3.2	SIRIM	Codes of Practice for Disabled Persons	42	
		3.2.1	Code of Practice on Access for Disabled		
		7	Persons to Public Buildings (MS 1184:2002)		
			- First Revision	43	
		3.2.2	Code of Practice for Means of Escape for		
,			Disabled Persons (MS 1183:1990)	44	
		3.2.3	Code of Practice for Access for Disabled		
			Persons Outside Buildings (MS 1331:2003)		
			- First Revision	45	
	3.3	Draft of Disabled Persons Act 2002		46	
		3.3.1	Equalization of Opportunities and Full Participation	47	
		3.3.2	Provisions Relating To Disability Discrimination;		
			Access to Public Buildings	49	
	3.4	Biwako Millennium Framework		50	
		3.4.1	Access to Built Environment and Public Transport	50	
4.0	IMPLEMENTATION BENCHMARKING				
	4.1	4.1 Effectiveness of Design Guidelines in Practice – Japan			
		4.1.1 Universal Design			
		4.1.2 The Principles of Universal Design		59	
	4.2	Administrative Structure – Singapore		62	
		4.2.1	Code on Barrier-Free Accessibility in Building, 1990	63	